

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2012 AUG 16 AM 11:33  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*  
DEPUTY

No. 430071-1-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JOHN E. and ELLEN PETERSEN, husband and wife,

*Appellants,*

v.

BASELINE ENGINEERING, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Michael J. Bond, WSBA # 9154  
SCHEDLER BOND, PLLC  
2448 76<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, Suite 202  
Mercer Island, WA. 98040  
Telephone: 206-257-5440  
Fax: 206-257-5442  
Attorneys for Respondent, Baseline  
Engineering, Inc.

*pm 8/15/12*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Preliminary observation.....	1
B. The facts of the case.....	2
1. The parties, their contract and performance.....	2
2. The alleged damages.....	9
C. Procedural history.....	11
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Judge Serko correctly granted summary judgment because plaintiffs' claim is based on the alleged failure to perform tasks that were specifically excluded from Baseline's contract scope of services.....	12
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> .....	13
2. The material facts were not disputed.....	13
B. No admissible evidence or narrative was offered to rebut Baseline's contention that the alleged loss was the result of the poor financial climate and not anything that was within Baseline's scope of services.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. Mr. Petersen ran headlong into the financial crisis.....	16
2. Mr. Petersen offered no admissible evidence of a loss or its cause.....	17
C. Baseline is entitled to attorney fees and costs.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Berg v. Hudesman*, 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... 14

*LaMon v. Butler*, 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027(1989)..... 13

*Lehrer v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services*, 101 Wn. App. 509,  
5 P.3d 722 (Div. 3, 2000)..... 13

*Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.*, 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003)..... 13

*Miller v. Likins*, 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001)..... 17

*Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia*, \_\_\_ Wn. App. \_\_\_, 277 P.3d 679,  
2012 Wash. App. Lexis 553 (Div. 2, 2012)..... 14

*Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.*, 106 Wn.2d 1,  
721 P.2d 1 (1986)..... 16

*Stieneke v. Russi*, 145 Wn. App 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008)..... 17

*Wagner v. Wagner*, 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)..... 14

**RULES**

CR 56(e) ..... 17

RAP 10.3(a)(5) ..... 1, 5

RAP 18.1 (a) ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPI 301.05 ..... 15
